Spicer® Drive Axles
Illustrated Parts List
February 2015
Two-Speed-Planetary Double Reduction
19055T/P, 21065T/P, 22065T/P, 23065T/P Model
AXIP-00322
1
General Information ................................................. 3

Model Identification
Model Identification
Locating Model Designation Information
 Axle Model Identification, Part Number and Serial Number are located on a tag at the axle centerline. This information will help to locate •
information in this book and to identify the correct parts for servicing.
Drive Axles
 Country or origin 1 -
 Axle model identification 2 -
 Specification number assigned to the axle built by Spicer. Identifies all component parts of the axle including special OEM 3 -
requirements such as yokes or flanges.
 OEM part number assigned to the axle build 4 -
 Carrier assembly serial number assigned by the manufacturing plant 5 -
 Axle gear ratio 6 -
 Carrier assembly production or service part number 7 -
Spicer®
MODEL         HEAD           RATIO
SPEC. SERIAL NO.
CUST. PART NO.
Single Drive Axles
Spicer®
MODEL         HEAD           RATIO
SPEC. SERIAL NO.
CUST. PART NO.
Tandem Drive Axles
4
Model Identification
  Axle Housing Axle Shaft
1
PT. NO.
HSG. CAP.
   L
BS.
HSG. I.D
. NO.
HOUSING MADE IN
Spicer®
  1 - ID Tag 2 - Axle shaft part number
Using Model Designation to Identify Axle Components
The Axle Model Identification number contains information that is important to understand when purchasing service parts or new components. The Model
Identification number provides important vehicle, capacity and application information and model features. Use this guideline to understand your Axle
Model Identification. If you need assistance, contact your Dana Aftermarket representative.
Effectively using a Parts Listing - Example
 Follow the example below to locate and order exactly what is required for servicing.  •
 Match to  Order this quantity  Indicated information
 items on  Use to identify Part for servicing Order Part Number important to ordering or use
 illustration
 Item Part Name Qty MODEL1 MODEL2 Notes
 1 Axle Shaft 2 xxxxxx xxxxxx See Axle Shaft Chart
 2 Flat Washer 4 xxxxxx xxxxxx
 Kits and Assemblies
 Item Part Name Qty MODEL1 MODEL2 Notes
 Bearing Kits  1 xxxxxx xxxxxx Contents Identified with *
Models
Models
Single Reduction Models
 Single Axle*   Axle Capacity  Gear Size
 19055T/P   19,000 lbs 17”
 21065T/P   21,000 lbs 17”
 22065T/P   22,000 lbs 17”
 23065T/P   23,000 lbs 17”
 *carrier options include T=Two Speed, P=Planetary Double Reduction
5
Two Speed - Planetary Double Reduction
Two Speed - Planetary Double Reduction
19055T/P, 21065T/P, 23065T/P
6
Two Speed - Planetary Double Reduction
Two Speed - Planetary Double Reduction
       19055T/P
     Qty. 21065T/P
 Item   Per 22065T/P
 No. Description Axle 23065T/P Notes
 KIT - BASIC OVERHAUL 1 110635* Contents identified with *
 1 KIT- DIFF CARRIER & BEARING CAPS 1 109365
   CARRIER SUB-ASSY 1 107494 CARRIER CASTING NO. 107493-(NSS)
 2 FLAT WASHER 4 032912
 3 BEARING CAPSCREW 4 032732
 4 LOCKWIRE 4 090538
 5 DOWEL BUSHING 2 032730
 6 BEARING ADJUSTER LOCK - RH 1 013377
 7 COTTER PIN - RH 1 090873
 8 BEARING ADJUSTER LOCK - LH 1 037745
 9 DOWEL BUSHING - LH 2 037746
 10 CAPSCREW - LH 2 210601
 11 EXPANSION PLUG - UPPER 1 030703*
   EXPANSION PLUG - LOWER 1 009797*
 12 SHIFT FORK SHAFT ASSY 1 113801
 13 SHIFT FORK ASSY 1 032613
 14 SHIFT FORM MOUNTING STUD 2 119863
 15 SHIFT FORK SEAL AND SPRING ASSY 1 119855*
 16 SHIFT UNIT ASSY - ELECTRIC 1   Refer to page 15-16
 17 LOCKWASHER 2 119857
 18 STUD NUT 2 063028
 19 SHIFT UNIT OPENING COVER-METAL 1 045521 PDR Models only
 20 LOCK WASHER 2 090415 PDR Models only
 21 CAP SCREW 2 020807 PDR Models only
 22 SUN GEAR 1 113598 PDR Models only
 23 SUN GEAR RETAINER 1 043178 PDR Models only
 24 RING GEAR AND DRIVE PINION SET - NSS 1   See Kit Listing on page 11
 25 DIFF. BEARING ADJUSTER - RH 1 110243
 26 DIFF. BEARING CUP - RH 1 134301* Replaces 009803 (use in sets)
 27 DIFF. BEARING CONE - RH 1 134300* Replaces 027813 (use in sets)
 28 GEAR SUPPORT CASE - RH 1 110148
 29 GEAR SUPPORT THRUST WASHER - RH 1 027827*
 KIT - RING GEAR NUT,BOLT & WASHER 1 087955 Incl. items 30-31A
 30 BOLT - RING GEAR 8 044358
 31 NUT - RING GEAR 8 060599
 31A WASHER 8 129586

Ring Gear Teeth
Pinion Teeth
Indicates Genuine
Spicer Parts
12
Service Carriers
Service Carriers
19055T - TWO-SPEED CARRIER - STANDARD
39 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 110525
17” Gearing
   New  Core Free Old
 Ratio Carrier P/N Carrier P/N
 3.90/5.32   n/a
 4.11/5.61   n/a
 4.33/5.91 19055T433591CF 681567
 4.88/6.65   n/a
 5.29/7.21 19055T529721CF 681568
 6.17/8.41 19055T617841CF 681569
 6.50/8.86 19055T650886CF 681570
 7.17/9.77   n/a
19055T PB - TWO-SPEED CARRIER WITH PARKING BRAKE
OPTION
39 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 110525
17” Gearing
   New  Core Free Old
 Ratio Carrier P/N Carrier P/N
 3.90/5.32 19055TR390532CF 681555
 4.11/5.61 19055TR411561CF 681556
 4.33/5.91
 4.88/6.65 19055TR488665CF 681557
 5.29/7.21 19055TR529721CF 681558
 6.17/8.41 19055TR617841CF 681559
 6.50/8.86
 7.17/9.77 19055TR717977CF 681560
21065T, 22065T, 23065T - TWO-SPEED CARRIER - STANDARD
41 Involute Spline
Side Gear # 110527
17” Gearing
   New  Core Free Old
 Ratio Carrier P/N Carrier P/N
 3.70/5.05 21065T370505CF 681541
 3.90/5.32 21065T390532CF 681542
 4.11/5.61 21065T411561CF 681543
 4.33/5.91 21065T433591CF 681544
 4.63/6.31 21065T463631CF 681545
 4.88/6.65 21065T488665CF 681546
 5.29/7.21 21065T529721CF 681547
 5.57/7.60 21065T557760CF 681548
 6.17/8.41 21065T617841CF 681549
 6.50/8.86 21065T650886CF 681550
 7.17/9.77 21065T717977CF 681551
19055T NS - TWO SPEED CARRIER WITH NO SPIN OPTION
39 Involute Spline
No Spin # 110829
17” Gearing
   New  Core Free Old
 Ratio Carrier P/N Carrier P/N
 3.90/5.32
 4.33/5.91
 5.57/7.60 19055TN557760CF 681554
 6.17/8.41 19055TN617841CF 681553
 7.17/9.77 19055TN717977CF 681552
13
19055T NS PB - TWO SPEED CARRIER WITH NO SPIN AND
PARKING BRAKE OPTION
39 Involute Spline
No Spin # 110829
17” Gearing
   New  Core Free Old
 Ratio Carrier P/N Carrier P/N
 3.90/5.32 19055TNR390532CF 681561
 4.33/5.91 19055TNR433591CF 681566
 5.57/7.60
 6.17/8.41
 7.17/9.77
21065T NS, 22065T NS - TWO-SPEED CARRIER WITH NO
SPIN OPTION
41 Involute Spline
No Spin # 110830
17” Gearing
   New  Core Free Old
 Ratio Carrier P/N Carrier P/N
 3.70/5.05
 3.90/5.32
 4.11/5.61
 4.33/5.91
 4.63/6.31
 4.88/6.65
 5.29/7.21
 5.57/7.60 21065TN557760CF 681648
 6.17/8.41
 6.50/8.86 21065TN650886CF 121948
 7.17/9.77
Service Carriers
14
Yokes & Flanges